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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

a) whether the Government proposes to fill up the vacant posts of SC/ST and Other Backward Classes in the universities o f the country;

b) if so, the details thereof and the number of such reserved posts filled up during the current year, as on date;

c) whether the Union Government has received complaints regarding not providing the scholarships to the students of SC/ST/OBC categories in the State of Madhya Pradesh;

d) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

e) the steps taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) : As per information provided by University Grants Commission (UGC), universities are advised from time to time to fill the posts reserved for SCs/STs and Other Backward Classes. State Universities come under the purview of State Governments and follow the respective policies of reservation of posts.

(b) : Details of the number of reserved posts filled up during 2009-10 are as under :

  SCs  STs  OBCs

  Teachi Non- Teachi Non- Teachi Non-ng Teaching Teaching Teachi
                         ng              ng  ng

Central  357  1783 182 948 63 1666
Universities
State  893 3994 208 883 1450 5279
Universities
Private  28 88 1 6 86 449
Universities
Deemed   88 551 27 215 249 835
Universities
Instt. of 73 184 21 69 93 304
National
Importance

(c) : According to the information received from the UGC no such complaints have been received.

(d) & (e) : Do not arise.
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